



## **BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE**

## RESOLUTION NO. 92-S. 2024

(Competitive Bidding)

## RECOMMENDING AWARD TO SYSTEMS CONTROLS INSTRUMENTATIONS, INC. FOR THE SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF SUBSTATION TESTING EQUIPMENT

WHEREAS, the National Electrification Administration-Bids and Awards Committee (NEA-BAC) for Local and In-House Procurement conducted a Competitive Bidding for the Project, "Supply and Delivery of Substation Testing Equipment" with an Approved Budget for the Contract of Three Million Three Hundred Sixty Thousand Pesos (\$\mathbb{P}\$3,360,000.00) chargeable against the FY 2024 Corporate Operating Budget for Capital Outlay under Technical/Testing Equipment;

WHEREAS, on 21 June 2024, the Invitation to Bid<sup>1</sup> for the Project was posted on the Philippine Government Electronic Procurement System (PhilGEPS) website, the NEA official website, and the bulletin board located at the Ground Floor of the NEA Building;

WHEREAS, only one (1) prospective bidder, namely: SYSTEMS CONTROLS INSTRUMENTATIONS, INC. attended the Pre-Bid Conference on 03 July 2024;

**WHEREAS**, Supplemental/Bid Bulletin No. 24-01<sup>2</sup> was issued on 08 July 2024, to clarify, modify or amend items in the Bidding Documents;

WHEREAS, during the submission and opening of bids on 15 July 2024, only one (1) bidder, SYSTEMS CONTROLS INSTRUMENTATIONS INC. (SCII), submitted a bid;

WHEREAS, after preliminary examination<sup>3</sup> of the bid, the NEA-BAC, using non-discretionary "pass/fail" criteria, determined the submission of SCII as "passed" for complying with all the eligibility and technical requirements<sup>4</sup> as stated in the Bidding Documents;

**WHEREAS**, on 15 August 2024, after verification, validation, and ascertainment of all statements made and documents submitted by SCII, using non-discretionary criteria, as stated in the Bidding Documents, it was determined that the submission of SCII passed the criteria for post-qualification<sup>5</sup>;

WHEREAS, Section 36 of the 2016 Revised IRR of RA No. 9184 provides, among others, that a single calculated and responsive bid shall be considered for award if only one bidder submits a bid, and its bid is found to be responsive to the bidding requirements;

**NOW**, **THEREFORE**, for and in consideration of the foregoing premises, the NEA-BAC **RESOLVED**, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, the following:

1) To declare the bid of SYSTEMS CONTROLS INSTRUMENTATIONS INC. for the Project, "Supply and Delivery of Substation Testing Equipment" in the amount of Three Million Two Hundred Fifteen Thousand Pesos (₱3,215,000.00) as the Single Calculated and Responsive Bid, in accordance



<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Annex A - Invitation to Bid

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Annex B - SBB No. 24-01

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Annex C - Eligibility Checklist and Abstract of Bids

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> Annex D - Bid Evaluation Report

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> Annex E - Post-Qualification Report

with Section 34.4 in relation to Section 36 of the 2016 revised IRR of R.A. No. 9184; and

- 2) To recommend to the NEA Administrator, pursuant to RB Resolution No. 2020-74, that the contract for the Project be awarded to SYSTEMS CONTROLS INSTRUMENTATIONS INC. in the above-mentioned amount, in accordance with Section 37.1.1 of the same IRR;
- 3) To request for the approval and signature of the NEA Administrator, pursuant to RB Resolution No. 2020-74 on the Notice of Award<sup>6</sup> in favor of SYSTEMS CONTROLS INSTRUMENTATIONS INC. for the Supply and Delivery of Substation Testing Equipment in the above-mentioned amount.

**ADOPTED**, at National Electrification Administration, 57 NIA Road, Government Center, Diliman, Quezon City, this \_\_\_\_ day of September 2024.

## **BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE:**

NOLLIE B. ALAMILLO

Member

SHEILA F. ECHIVERRI-VILLANUEVA

Member

ENGR. FEDERICO P. VILLAR, JR.

Member

CAYETANO B. JUAREZ

Vice-Chairperson

ATTY, ALEXANDER PAUL T. RIVERA

Chairperson

Approved:

NATIONAL ELECTRIFICATION
ADMINISTRATION
Office of the Administrator

NEA-0.4275513

ANTONIO MARIANO (P. ALMEDA

Admin strater

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>6</sup> Annex F - Notice of Award